Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2024 (continued)

16. Restatement of Accounts (continued)

Matter 1 – De-consolidation
As highlighted in note 3 to the financial statements, the prior year financial statements were presented on a consolidated basis in the
annual report for the year ended 31 August 2023. This did not adhere to FRS 102 reporting standards as the investment is held
exclusively with a view to subsequent resale. As such the financial statements of the Portfolio have been prepared on a standalone
basis with the Cell accounts included within the Supplementary Information (Unaudited) section.

Previously, no standalone Statement of Total Return or Statement of Cash Flows were presented as part of the consolidated financial
statements which included the Portfolio and the Cell information. These have been amended to remove any amounts not directly
related to the Portfolio.

Below is a summary of the amendments made to the consolidated comparative period for the year ended 31 August 2023 to reflect the
new standalone presentation.

Previously Reported Restated Adjustment
Financial Statement Line Item US$ US$ US$

Statement of Total Return
 Income

̶  Net capital losses  (9,196,811)  (13,551,968) (4,355,157)
̶  Revenue 32,149,836 - (32,149,836)
̶  Dividend income - 29,194,811 29,194,811

 Expenses  (7,310,182) - 7,310,182
 Total return before distribution  15,642,843 15,642,843 -
 Distribution  (29,194,811)  (29,194,811) -
 Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders’ funds  (13,551,968)  (13,551,968) -
 from operating activities

Statement of Cash Flows
Net bank interest received 269,249 - (269,249)
Expenses paid (4,898,638) - 4,898,638
Interest paid on repurchase agreements (2,377,036) - 2,377,036
Investment income received 29,492,996 - (29,492,996)
Dividend income received - 958,647 958,647
Other income received 675 - (675)
Purchases of investments (105,987,708) - 105,987,708
Purchases of investments in the Cell - (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
Sales of investments 152,198,108 - (152,198,108)
Sales of investments in the Cell - 49,256,521 49,256,521
Net purchases of repurchase agreements (19,772,141) - 19,772,141
Net cash flow from derivative instruments and foreign exchange (2,815,111) - 2,815,111
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 6,309,677 - (6,309,677)
Currency translation differences 1,650 - (1,650)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 5,250,034 - (5,250,034)

Matter 2 – Accounting at Trade Date
The comparative figures for the financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2023 have been restated to correct the accounting
treatment of certain transactions that were previously not recognised at trade date, as well as incorrect netting of subscriptions and
redemptions. This change has been made to align with the accounting policy.

The restatement primarily affects the following areas and the adjustments made through this correction are summarised in the table
below.

Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Financial Statement Line Item US$ US$ US$

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Unitholders' Funds
Net assets attributable to Unitholder's funds at the beginning of the year 337,325,750 290,261,028 (47,064,722)
Amounts receivable on the issue of Units 35,820,658 3,043,481 (32,777,177)*
Amounts payable on the redemptions of Units (82,033,698) (23,462,476) 58,571,222*
Net assets attributable to Unitholder's funds at the end of the year 305,796,906 284,526,229 (21,270,677)

* of which US$32,777,177 corresponds to the incorrect netting of subscriptions and redemptions.

Ashmore Emerging Markets Liquid Investment Portfolio

27

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2024 (continued)

16. Restatement of Accounts (continued)

Matter 2 – Accounting at Trade Date (continued)

Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Financial Statement Line Item US$ US$ US$

Balance Sheet
Investments in the Cell at fair value through profit or loss 305,796,906 284,526,229 (21,270,677)
Receivable for investments sold - 21,270,677 21,270,677
Payable for Units redeemed - 21,270,677 21,270,677
Net assets attributable to Unitholder's funds at the end of the year 305,796,906 284,526,229 (21,270,677)

Statement of Cash Flows
Issue of Units 35,820,658 2,000,000 (33,820,658)*
Redemption of Units (82,033,698) (49,256,521) 32,777,177*

* of which US$32,777,177 corresponds to the incorrect netting of subscriptions and redemptions.

Ashmore Emerging Markets Liquid Investment Portfolio

28

Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Remuneration Disclosure

Ashmore Investment Advisors Limited (“AIAL”) is a full-scope UK Alternative Investment Fund Manager (“AIFM”) that manages many
alternative investment funds (“AIFs”). These AIFs implement a number of investment strategies including; equity, fixed income and
alternatives; and invest in many different regions and industry sectors. AIAL manages both open-ended and closed-ended AIFs, several of